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WARNING

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not expose
the unit to rain or moisture.

To avoid electrical shock, do not open the cabinet.
Refer servicing to qualified personnel only.

Do not install the appliance in a confined space, such
as a bookcase or built-in cabinet.

To prevent fire or shock hazard, do not place objects
filled with liquids, such as vases, on the apparatus.

Before You Begin

Thank you for choosing the Sony radio!

It will give you many hours of reliable service and
listening pleasure.

Before operating the radio, please read these
instructions thoroughly and retain them for future
reference.

These instructions cover these models:
ICF-M410L and ICF-M410S.
Their differences are shown below.

Model Number Band
ICF-M410L FM/MW /LW
ICF-M410S FM/SW/MW
Features

e PLL synthesized tuning 3 band radio.

* A total of 20 channels can be preset, 10 FM channels, 5
MW and 5 LW or SW channels.

¢ Easy to tune in a preset stations with 5 direct access
buttons.

¢ Sleep timer function switches the radio off automatically
(can be set to turn off after 15, 30, 45 or 60 minutes).

¢ Standby timer function switches the radio on
automatically at the time you want.

Notes on MW Channel Step

The MW channel step differs depending on areas.
See “Changing MW Channel Step”.

Choosing Power Source
Installing Batteries (See fig. [Y)

1 Open the lid of the battery compartment
at the rear of the unit.

2 Install three R6 (size AA) batteries (not
supplied) with correct polarity and then
close the lid.

“0:00” flashes on the display after you first

install the batteries. To stop flashing, set the
clock. (See “Setting the Clock”.)

Battery Life

(Approx. hours) (EIAJ*)
FM SW/MW/LW
Sony alkaline 60 72
LR6 (size AA)
ICE-M410L Sony R6 27 33
(size AA)
Sony alkaline 49 60
LR6 (size AA)
ICF-M4105 Sony R6 21 27
(size AA)

* Measured value by the standard of EIAJ
(Electronic Industries Association of Japan)
The battery life may shorten depending on the

operation of the unit.

Knowing when to replace the batter-
ies

When the batteries become weak, the sound
becomes weak and distorted. “£X31” flashes on the
display. When the batteries are completely
exhausted, “©X1” appears on the display and the
power is turned off.

When “€X1” appears, replace all the batteries with
new ones.

To attach the battery compartment lid
if it is accidentally detached
(See Fig.[F])

1 Putin one side of the lid as illustrated.
2 Push the other side to attach.

Note on replacing the batteries

Do not take more than 40 seconds to replace the
batteries, otherwise the clock, standby settings and
preset stations will be deleted from the memory.
Should that happen, reset the functions again.
After the batteries are replaced, press POWER to
turn the indication off.

Notes on batteries

¢ Do not charge the dry batteries.

* Do not carry the dry batteries with coins or other
metallic objects. It can generate heat if the positive and
negative terminals of the batteries are accidentally
contacted by a metallic object.

* When you are not going to use the unit for a long time,
remove the batteries to avoid damage from battery
leakage and corrosion.

¢ Do not use different types of batteries at the same time.

¢ When you replace the batteries, replace all with new
ones.

Using House Current (See fig. [§])

Connect the AC power adaptor (not supplied) to
the DC IN 4.5 V jack firmly, and plug it into a wall
outlet.

Notes on the AC power adaptor

¢ When operating the unit with an external power source,
do not remove the batteries.

These batteries serve to backup settings stored to
memory. Since batteries discharge in this case as well,
we recommend changing them about once a year.
Before connecting and disconnecting the external power
source plug, be sure to turn off the radio. Otherwise,
“€9” may be displayed.

When this occurs, turn on the radio so that “£”
disappears.

When operating the unit with the internal batteries,
remove the AC power adaptor from the wall outlet and
the DC IN 4.5 V jack. Make sure that the plug of the
external power source is disconnected before operating
the unit.

Use a commercially-available AC power adaptor* (rated
output voltage/current: 4.5 V DC/700 mA). Do not use
any other AC power adaptor.

Depending on the AC power adaptor, noise may be
heard while using the unit. Refer to the operating
instructions of the AC power adaptor.

Polarity of the plug
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The voltage of power supply is different
depending on the country. Please buy an AC
power adaptor in the country where the radio is
to be used.

*

Setting the Clock

The display will flash “0:00” when the batteries are
installed or the AC power adaptor is plugged in for
the first time.

The clock can be adjusted when the radio is off.

1 To stop flashing of the display, press
CLOCK (mb/CLOCK for ICF-M410S).

2 While holding down CLOCK, turn
TUNE/TIME SET to set the clock to the
current time.

When you turn the control knob a little to ~ or
~, the clock digits move forward or back one by
one, and when you turn the control knob further
to & or ¥, the clock digits move rapidly.

When you release CLOCK, the clock starts
operating, and “:” starts flashing.

24-hour system : “0:00” = midnight, “12:00” =
noon

Changing MW Channel Step

The channel step of this unit is factory-set to

9 kHz. Match the frequency allocation system of
the country as listed.

When needed, change the channel step before
listening to the radio.

Area Channel step

North and South 10 kHz
American countries

Other countries/regions 9 kHz

1 Press POWER to turn off the power.

2 While holding down CLOCK (mb/
CLOCK for ICF-M410S), keep pressing
POWER for more than 5 seconds.

The MW channel step will be changed.

If you proceed to step 2 again, the channel step
changes again.

Note
When the MW channel step is changed, the preset
stations for MW will be erased.

Operating the Radio
Manual Tuning

1 Press POWER.

2 Press BAND repeatedly to select the
band.
When using FM1 or FM2 preset mode, you may
listen to the radio on either mode. (See “Preset
Tuning”)
When you select SW: turn TUNE/TIME SET
while pressing CLOCK (mb/CLOCK for
ICF-M410S) to select a meter band. See
“Frequency range for SW” for details on the
meter band. When you select LW, MW and FM,
follow the step 3.

Frequency range for SW (SW: kHz)

Meter band Frequency range
49m 5800 -6 250
41m 7100 - 7 400
31m 9400 - 10 000
25m 11 500 - 12 150
22m 13 500 — 13 900

19 m 15 000 — 15 900

3 Turn TUNE/TIME SET.
When you turn the control knob a little to ~ or
~, the frequency digits move forward or back
one step at a time, and when you turn the
control knob further to & or ¥, the frequency
digits move rapidly.

4 Adjust the volume using VOL.

To turn off the radio, press POWER.

To listen with an earphone (not supplied) is connected to
the @ jack, the sound through the speaker cannot be
heard.

To improve radio reception
(See fig. B))

FM: Extend the telescopic antenna and adjust the
length and the angle for best reception.

SW: Extend the telescopic antenna and adjust the
length for the best reception.

MW/LW: Rotate the unit horizontally for optimum
reception. A ferrite bar antenna is built in the unit.

Note

Adjust the direction of the
antenna, holding the bottom of

it. The antenna can be ®
damaged when you move the

antenna with excessive force.

Preset Tuning

You can preset up to 10 stations in FM (5 stations in
FM]1, 5 stations in FM2), 5 stations in MW, and 5
stations in LW or SW.

Presetting a Station
Example: To set FM 90 MHz in preset button 2 for
FM2.

1 Press POWER.
2 Press BAND to select FM2.
3 Tune in FM 90 MHz.

" 3000

4 Press the desired preset button for more
than a few seconds (i.e., in this case,

preset button 2).
You can hear the confirmation beep and preset
number "2" appears in the display

~ 90p02

To preset another station, repeat these steps.

¢ To change the preset station, preset a new station
number. The previous station will be cancelled.

Tuning in a Preset Station

1 Press POWER.

2 Select the band with BAND.

3 Press the desired preset tuning button.
4 Adjust the volume using VOL.

Setting the Standby Timer

You can set the radio to turn on at a preset time.
You can set the standby timer whether or not the
radio is turned on.

1 Hold down STANDBY until “@)” starts
flashing.

2 While holding down STANDBY, turn
TUNE/TIME SET to set the time for the
radio to be turned on.

3 When STANDBY is released, the standby
time is set and “@y” stops flashing.

The radio is turned on at the preset time and is
automatically turned off after 60 minutes.

¢ To turn off the radio, press POWER.
The radio will be turned on at the preset time the next
day.

To cancel the Standby Timer
Press STANDBY so that “@)” disappears.

Note
Holding down STANDBY for more than about a second sets
the standby time.

Setting the Sleep Timer

By setting the sleep timer, you can fall asleep to the
radio sound. The radio turns off automatically
after a set time (60, 45, 30 or 15 minutes).

1 Press SLEEP.
The sleep timer setting of “60” is displayed and
“p=y” flashes.

50"

If you press SLEEP while the radio is off, the
radio turns on.

2 Press SLEEP repeatedly to select the
desired sleep timer setting while “ja=y” is
flashing.

Each press changes the display as follows:

E60ﬁ45ﬁ30ﬁ1 5]

‘)" appears three seconds after you set the
sleep timer and the frequency is displayed.

The sleep timer starts operating.
3 Tune in to the desired station, and adjust
the volume with VOL.

The radio will turn off automatically after the
set time.

¢ To turn off the sleep timer before the time has elapsed,
press POWER.

¢ To extend the time until the radio turns off, press SLEEP
again to set the time.

Using Both Sleep Timer and Standby
Timer

You can fall asleep to the radio sound and you will
be awakened by the radio alarm at the preset time.

1 Set the standby timer. (See “Setting the
Standby Timer”)

2 Set the sleep timer. (See “Setting the Sleep
Timer”)

Preventing Accidental Change

- HOLD function

Slide HOLD. “ o= ” is displayed, indicating that all
the functions of the buttons are locked.

To release the key protection, slide HOLD again so
that “ o= ” disappears.

Precautions

¢ Operate the unit only on 4.5 V DC. For battery operation,
use three R6 (size AA) batteries. For AC operation, use
only the recommended AC power adaptor.

¢ The unit is not disconnected from the AC power source
(mains) as long as it is connected to a wall outlet, even if
the unit itself has been turned off.

¢ Do not leave the unit in a location near heat sources, or
in a place subject to direct sunlight, sand, excessive dust
or mechanical shock.

* The nameplate indicating operating voltage, etc. is
located on the bottom exterior.

¢ Should any solid object or liquid fall into the unit,
disconnect the AC power adaptor and remove the
batteries, and have the unit checked by qualified
personnel before operating it any further. Make sure that
no liquid or foreign material enters the DC IN 4.5 V jack
of the unit. This may lead to the malfunction of the unit.

¢ Since a strong magnet is used for the speaker, keep
personal credit cards, etc., using magnetic coding away
from the unit.

* When the casing becomes soiled, clean it with a soft dry
cloth moistened with mild detergent solution. Never use
abrasive cleansers or chemical solvents, as they may
deform the casing.

¢ In vehicles or buildings, radio reception may be difficult
or subject to interference. Try listening near a window.

If you have any questions or problems concerning
your unit, please consult your nearest Sony dealer.

Troubleshooting Guide

Should any problem persist after you have made
the following checks, consult your nearest Sony
dealer.

The front panel buttons do not operate at all.
e “om”isdisplayed. Slide HOLD so that “ o= "
disappears.

Display is dim, or no indication is displayed.

¢ Weak batteries.

¢ The unit is being used in extremely high or low
temperatures or in a place with excessive moisture.

Very weak or interrupted sound, or unsatisfac-
tory reception.

¢ Weak batteries.

¢ Ina vehicle or in a building, listen near a window.

A station cannot be received when a preset

tuning button is pressed.

¢ The station has not been preset.

¢ The memory of the station has been erased. Preset the
station again.

Sound is not heard and “ & ” appears in the
display.

¢ Batteries are exhausted.

Specifications
Time display:
24-hour system

Frequency range:

Band ICF-M410L ICF-M410S Channel

step

M 87.5MHz-108 MHz 87.5MHz-108 MHz  0.05 MHz
SW — 5800 kHz - 15900 kHz 5 kHz
MW  531kHz-1602kHz 531kHz-1602kHz  9kHz
LW 153kHz-279kHz  — 9 kHz

Speaker: 7.7 cm (3% inches) 8 Q
Power output: 200 mW (at 10 % harmonic distortion)
Output: @ (earphone) jack (¢3.5 mm minijack)
Power requirements: 4.5 V DC, three R6 (size AA) batteries
External power source: DC IN 4.5V
Dimensions:
Approx. 205 x 104 x 40.5 mm (w/h/d)
(Approx. 8 1/3 x4 1/8 x1 5/8 inches) not incl. projecting
parts and controls
Approx. 212 x 104 x 42.5 mm (w/h/d)
(Approx. 8 3/8 x4 1/8 x111/16 inches) incl. projecting
parts and controls
Mass: Approx. 504 g (17.8 0z) incl. batteries

Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

AVERTISSEMENT

Afin d’éviter les risques d’incendie ou
d’électrocution, ne pas exposer I'appareil a la
pluie ou a I’humidité.

N’ouvrez jamais le boitier de 'appareil, sous risque
d’électrocution. Confiez 1’entretien exclusivement &
un personnel qualifié.

N’installez pas 1’appareil dans un espace restreint,
comme une bibliothéque ou un meuble encastré.
Pour éviter tout risque d’incendie ou
d’électrocution, ne posez pas de récipients remplis
d’eau (ex. un vase) sur 'appareil.

2 En maintenant CLOCK enfoncé, tournez
TUNE/TIME SET pour régler I'heure.

Si vous tournez légérement le bouton vers ~
ou ~, les chiffres de I'heure avancent ou
reculent d"une unité a la fois; ils changent
rapidement si vous continuez a tourner le
bouton vers & ou ¥.

Lorsque vous relachez CLOCK, I'horloge se

o

met a fonctionner et “:” clignote.

Cycle de 24 heures: “0:00” = minuit, “12:00” =
midi

Changement de l'intervalle
d'accord MW

L’intervalle d’accord de cette radio a été réglé en
usine sur 9 kHz. Si nécessaire, réglez le systéeme

d’allocation des fréquences, selon le pays, avant

d’écouter la radio.

Pays Intervalle d'accord
Amérique du 10 kHz
Nord et du Sud

Autres pays et régions 9 kHz

Avant de commencer

Nous vous remercions d’avoir choisi cette radio
Sony qui vous apportera de nombreuses heures de
service fiable et de divertissement musical.

Avant d’utiliser cette radio, veuillez lire
attentivement cette notice que vous conserverez
pour toute référence future.

Ce mode d’emploi couvre les modéles
ICF-M410L et ICF-M410S.
IIs différent comme suit.

1 Appuyez sur POWER pour éteindre la
radio.

2 En maintenant CLOCK (mb/CLOCK
pour ICF-M410S) enfoncé, appuyez
pendant plus de 5 secondes sur POWER.
L’intervalle d’accord MW change.

Si vous effectuez a nouveau 1’étape 2,
I'intervalle d’accord changera a nouveau.

Numéro de modéle Gamme Remarque

ICF-M410L EM/MW /LW Un changement de 'intervalle d’accord MW a
pour effet d’effacer les stations préréglées en

ICF-M410S FM/SW/MW mémoire.

Caractéristiques Utilisation de la radio

* Radio synthétiseur PLL a 3 gammes.

e Préréglage de 20 stations, 10 FM , 5 MW (PO) et 5 LW
(GO) ou SW (OC).

® Accord de stations préréglées rapide avec les 5 touches
d’acces direct

¢ Minuterie sommeil pour un arrét automatique de la
radio (délai de fonctionnement 15, 30, 45 ou 60 minutes).

¢ Minuterie réveil pour une mise en marche automatique
de la radio a I'heure souhaitée.

Remarques sur l'intervalle d’accord
Mw
L’intervalle d’accord MW est différent selon les

pays. Voir “Changement de l'intervalle d"accord
MW”.

Sélection de la source
d’alimentation

Mise en place des piles (Voir Fig. [Y)

1 Ouvrez le couvercle du logement des
piles a I’arriére de I'appareil.

2 Installez trois piles R6 (format AA) (non
fournies) en respectant la polarité, puis
fermez le couvercle.

“0:00” clignote apres l'installation des piles.
Pour arréter le clignotement, réglez I'heure.
(Voir “Réglage de 1'horloge”.)

Autonomie des piles

(Approx. en heures) (EIAJ*)
EM_ OC(SW)/PO(MW)/GO(LW)
Alcalines Sony 60 72
LR6 (format AA)
ICF-M410L Sony Ré 27 33
(format AA)
Alcalines Sony 49 60
LR6 (format AA)
ICF-M4105 Sony R6 21 27
(format AA)

* Valeur mesurée conformément aux normes de

I’EIA]J (Electronic Industries Association of Japan)
L’autonomie des piles peut étre plus courte suivant
les conditions d’utilisation de I'appareil.

Remplacement des piles

Lorsque les piles faiblissent, le son devient faible et
présente de la distorsion, puis “©3” clignote.
Lorsque les piles sont completement épuisées, 1"
apparait et la radio s’éteint.

Lorsque “€9” apparait, remplacez toutes les piles
par des neuves.

Pour rattacher le couvercle du

logement des piles s’il se détache

(Voir Fig.[E])

1 Mettez un c6té du couvercle de la facon
indiquée.

2 Appuyez sur l'autre coté pour le fixer.

Remarque sur le remplacement des piles
Remplacez les piles en 1’espace de 40 secondes,
sinon I’heure, les réglages de minuteries et les
stations préréglées seront supprimés de la
mémoire. Si le cas se produit, effectuez a nouveau
tous ces réglages.

Apeés le remplacement des piles, appuyez sur
POWER pour éteindre l'indication.

Remarques a propos des piles

* Ne pas recharger une pile seche.

* Ne pas porter de pile seche avec des pieces de monnaie
ou d’autres objets métalliques. Le contact des bornes
positive et négative d'une pile avec un objet métallique
peut générer de la chaleur.

* Sivous prévoyez de ne pas utiliser la radio pendant un
certain temps, enlevez les piles pour éviter tout
dommage di a une fuite de I'électrolyte des piles et a la
corrosion.

¢ Ne pas utiliser différents types de piles en méme temps.

¢ Lorsque vous remplacez les piles, remplacez-les toutes a
la fois.

Courant secteur (Voir Fig. [§)

Raccordez correctement I’adaptateur secteur (non
fourni) a la prise DC IN 4.5 V et branchez-le sur
une prise murale.

Remarques sur I'adaptateur secteur

¢ Lorsque vous faites fonctionner la radio sur une source
d’alimentation externe, n’enlevez pas les piles.
Ces piles servent a maintenir en mémoire les réglages de
la radio. Elles doivent étre changées une fois par an
environ car elles se déchargent.

¢ Avant de brancher ou de débrancher la fiche de la source
d’alimentation externe, éteignez la radio, sinon “£9”
s’affichera.
Le cas échéant, allumez la radio pour faire disparaitre
‘e,

¢ Lorsque la radio fonctionne sur les piles internes,
débranchez l’adaptateur secteur de la prise murale et de
la prise DC IN 4.5 V. Assurez-vous que la fiche de la
source d’alimentation externe est débranchée avant de
faire fonctionner l'appareil.

¢ Utilisez un adaptateur secteur* (tension/intensité
nominales de 4,5 V CC/700 mA) vendu dans le
commerce. Ne pas utiliser d’autre type d’adaptateur
secteur.

e L'utilisation de I'appareil peut s'accompagner de bruit,
selon l'adaptateur secteur employé. Reportez-vous au
mode d'emploi de I'adaptateur secteur.

Polarité de la fiche

>R

* La tension de I'alimentation est différente selon
les pays. Procurez-vous l’adaptateur secteur
adapté a la tension du pays ot vous utiliserez la
radio.

Réglage de I'horloge

La premiére fois que vous insérez les piles ou
branchez 1’adaptateur secteur, I'indication “0:00”
clignote.

L’heure ne peut étre réglée que lorsque la radio est
éteinte.

1 Pour arréter le clignotement de
I’affichage, appuyez sur CLOCK (mb/
CLOCK pour ICE-M410S).

Accord manuel

1 Appuyez sur POWER.
2 Appuyez de fagon répétée sur BAND

pour sélectionner la gamme.

Lorsque vous utilisez le mode de préréglage
FM1 ou FM2, vous pouvez écouter la radio
dans les deux modes. (Voir “Accord d’une
station préréglée”).

Lorsque vous sélectionnez SW: Tournez
TUNE/TIME SET tout en tenant CLOCK (mb/
CLOCK pour ICF-M410S) enfoncée pour
sélectionner une gamme métrique. Voir “Plage
de fréquences pour les SW” pour les détails
sur les gamme métriques.

Lorsque vous sélectionnez LW, MW et FM,
suivez I'étape 3.

Plage de fréquences pour les SW (SW: kHz)

Gamme Plage de fréquences
métrique

49 m 5800 - 6 250

41 m 7 100 -7 400

31m 9 400 - 10 000

25m 11 500 - 12 150

22m 13 500 - 13 900

19m 15000 - 15 900

3 Tournez TUNE/TIME SET.
Si vous tournez légérement le bouton vers ~
ou v, les chiffres de la fréquence avancent ou
reculent d’une unité a la fois; ils changent
rapidement si vous continuez a tourner le
bouton vers A ou ¥.

4 Ajustez le volume a I'aide de la
commande VOL.

* Pour mettre la radio hors tension, appuyez sur POWER.
¢ Lorsque vous écoutez avec un casque (non fourni)
raccordé a la prise @, le son du haut-parleur est coupé.

Pour améliorer la réception radio
(Voir Fig. [B])

FM: Déployez I’antenne télescopique et ajustez sa
longueur et son angle pour une réception
optimale.

SW: Déployez]’antenne télescopique verticalement.
MW/LW: Tournez 'appareil dans le sens
horizontal pour rechercher la réception optimale.
Une antenne a barre de ferrite est incorporée.

Remarque
Ajustez la direction de I’antenne
en la tenant par sa base.

L’antenne peut étre endomm
agée si vous la tirez trop fort.

Accord d’une station préréglée

Vous pouvez prérégler jusqu’a 10 stations FM (5
stations FM1, 5 stations FM2) , 5 stations MW et 5
stations LW ou SW.

Préréglage d'une station
Exemple: Pour mémoriser la fréquence FM 90
MHz sur FM2 avec la touche de préréglage 2.

1 Appuyez sur POWER.

2 Appuyez sur BAND pour sélectionner
FM2.

3 Faites l'accord sur FM 90 MHz.

~ 3000~

4 Appuyez pendant plusieurs secondes
sur la touche de préréglage voulue
(touche de préréglage 2 dans ce cas).
Un bip de confirmation est audible et le
numéro de préréglage “2” apparait sur
I'afficheur.

PRESET
“ 3000=
UL -
Pour prérégler une autre station, répétez ces
étapes.

¢ Pour changer la station préréglée, préréglez un
nouveau numéro de station. La station précédente sera
annulée.

Accord d’'une station préréglée

1 Appuyez sur POWER.

2 Sélectionnez la gamme avec BAND.

3 Appuyez sur la touche d’accord souhaitée.

4 Ajustez le volume a I'aide de la
commande VOL.

Réglage de la minuterie réveil
Vous pouvez régler la radio pour qu’elle s’allume
a une heure précise.

Vous pouvez régler la minuterie réveil lorsque la
radio est allumée ou éteinte.

1 Appuyez sur STANDBY jusqu’a ce que
“@Y” se mette a clignoter.

2 Tout en appuyant sur STANDBY,
tournez TUNE/TIME SET pour régler
I'heure de mise sous tension de la radio.

3 Lorsque vous relichez STANDBY
I'heure est réglée et “@y” cesse de clignoter.

La radio s’allumera a I'’heure préréglée et
s’éteindra automatiquement 60 minutes plus tard.

¢ Pour éteindre la radio, appuyez sur
POWER.
La radio s’allumera a I’heure préréglée le jour suivant.

Pour désactiver la minuterie réveil
Appuyez sur STANDBY de sorte que “@)”
disparaisse.

Remarque
Pour réactiver la minuterie, appuyez une seconde environ
sur STANDBY.

Réglage de la minuterie
sommeil

En programmant la minuterie sommeil, vous
pouvez vous endormir au son de la radio. La radio
s’éteint automatiquement apres 1'écoulement du
temps préréglé (60, 45, 30 ou 15 minutes).

1 Appuyez sur SLEEP.
Le réglage de la minuterie sommeil “60”
s’affiche et “)@=y” clignote.

Aldily
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Si vous appuyez sur SLEEP lorsque la radio est
éteinte, la radio s’allumera.

2 Appuyez plusieurs fois de suite sur
SLEEP pour sélectionner le réglage
souhaité pendant que “iey” clignote.

A chaque pression, I'affichage change de la
fagon suivante:

E60ﬁ45ﬁ30ﬁ1 5]

‘)" apparait trois secondes apres le réglage
de la minuterie et la fréquence est indiquée.

La minuterie se met en marche.
3 Accordez la station souhaitée et ajustez le
volume avec VOL.

La radio s’éteint automatiquement apres
I'écoulement du temps préréglé.

¢ Pour arréter la radio avant I’écoulement du temps
préréglé, appuyez sur POWER.

¢ Pour prolonger le temps d’écoute, appuyez une nouvelle
fois sur SLEEP pour régler a nouveau le temps.

Utilisation simultanée du
temporisateur et de la minuterie
réveil

Vous pourrez vous endormir au son de la radio et
étre réveillé par I'alarme radio a ’heure préréglée.

1 Réglez la minuterie réveil. (Voir “Réglage
de la minuterie réveil”.)

2 Réglez le la minuterie sommeil. (Voir
"Réglage de la minuterie sommeil”.)

Verrouielage des boutons

- HOLD

Faites glisser sur HOLD. “ 0= ” est affiché pour
signaler que toutes les fonctions des touches sont
verrouillées.

Pour libérer la protection, faites glisser une nouvelle
fois HOLD de sorte que “ 0= ” disparaisse.

Précautions

* Faites fonctionner 'appareil sur le courant continu de 4,5
V. Pour le fonctionnement sur piles, utilisez trois piles
R6 (format AA). Pour le fonctionnement sur le secteur,
utilisez seulement ’adaptateur secteur recommandé.

¢ Laradion’estpasisolée delasource d’alimentation secteur
tant qu’elle est branchée sur la prise murale, mémesi elle a
été mise hors tension.

¢ Evitez d’exposer l'appareil a des températures extrémes,
aux rayons directs du soleil, a I’humidité, au sable, a la
poussiere ou a des chocs mécaniques. Ne le laissez
jamais dans un véhicule garé en plein soleil.

e La plaque signalétique indiquant la tension de
fonctionnement, la consommation et autres informations
électriques se trouve sous la radio.

¢ Siune matiere étrangere pénetre a I'intérieur du coffret,
retirez les piles et faites vérifier I’appareil par un
technicien qualifié avant de 1'utiliser a nouveau. Aucun
liquide et aucune matiére étrangere en doivent pénétrer
a l'intérieur de la prise DC IN 4.5 V de I'appareil.

* Dans des véhicules ou des batiments, la réception radio
s’avere parfois difficile ou parasitée. Essayez d’écouter
votre radio prés d’une fenétre.

¢ Comme les haut-parleurs contiennent un aimant
puissant, ne pas laisser de cartes de crédit personnelles a
code magnétique ni de montres a ressorts pres de la
radio afin d’éviter tout dommage.

¢ Pour nettoyer le coffret, utilisez un linge doux trempé
dans une solution de détergent neutre. N"utilisez jamais
d’abrasifs ni de solvants chimiques, car ils peuvent
déformer le coffret.

Pour toute question ou difficulté relative a cet
appareil, veuillez vous adresser a votre revendeur
Sony.

Guide de dépannage

Si le probleme persiste apres les vérifications
suivantes, adressez-vous a votre revendeur Sony.

Les touches du panneau avant ne fonctionnent
pas du tout.

® 07" estaffiché. Faites glisser HOLD de sorte que
“ 0= ” disparaisse.

L'affichage est sombre ou aucune indication

n’est visible.

* Piles faibles.

* L’appareil est utilisé dans un endroit trés chaud ou trés
froid ou dans un lieu trés humide.

Son trés faible ou interrompu, ou réception

laissant a désirer.

o Piles faibles.

¢ Dans un véhicule ou un immeuble, écoutez prés d"une
fenétre.

La station ne peut pas étre recue quand vous

appuyez sur une touche de préréglage.

¢ La station n’a pas été préréglée.

¢ La station a été effacée de la mémoire. Elle doit étre a
nouveau mémorisée.

Aucun son n’est audible et “ &1 “ apparait sur
I"afficheur.
* Les piles sont épuisées.

Spécifications
Affichage horaire:
Cycle de 24 heures

Plage de fréquences:
Gamme ICF-M410L

ICF-M410S Intervalle

d'accord
™M 875MHz-108 MHz 875MHz-108 MHz 0,05 MHz
ocisw) — 5800kHz-15900kHz 5kHz
POMW) 531kHz-1602kHz 531kHz-1602kHz ~ 9kHz
GO(LW) 153kHz-279kHz — 9kHz

Haut-parleur: 7,7 cm 8 Q
Puissance de sortie: 200 mW (a 10 % de distorsion
harmonique)
Sortie: prise de casque: ® (minijack 3.5 mm )
Alimentation: Courant continu 4,5 V, trois piles R6 (format
AA) batteries
Source d'alimentation externe: DCIN 45V
Dimensions:
Env. 205 x 104 x 40,5 mm (1/h/p)
parties saillantes et commandes non comprises
Env. 212 x 104 x 42,5 mm (1/h/p)
parties saillantes et commandes comprises
Poids: Env: 504 g piles comprises

La conception et les spécifications sont modifiables
sans préavis.



* mb/CLOCK para ICF-M410S
mb/CLOCK para ICF-M410S

.
Antena telescopica
Antena telescopica

Toma ®
Tomada ® ———

DCIN 4.5V —™

4 N\
HOLD —a POWER
o ==
1 O=n @ B preser —~
i N =
Mw [ —
A <
CLOCK* STANDBY SLEEP >
e e ¢ PRESET TUNING ® ¢ o o
@ SELECT /@ PRESET BAND
S

—— TUNE/TIME SET

—— VOL

Parte posterior
Lado posterior

R6 (tamafo AA) x 3
R6 (tamanho AA) x 3

Inserte en primer lugar el lado © de la pila.
Insira o lado @ da pilha primeiro.

ala toma
a tomada

a un tomacorriente de la red
a uma tomada da rede eléctrica

> ol

DCIN 4.5V
DCIN 4.5V

Adaptador de alimentacion de CA (opcional)
Adaptador CA (venda avulsa)

Advertencia

Para evitar incendios o el riesgo de descargas
eléctricas, no exponga esta unidad a la lluvia ni
a la humedad.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, no abra la caja. En
caso de averias, solicite los servicios de personal
cualificado.

No sittie el aparato en un espacio cerrado, como
una estanteria o un armario empotrado.

Para evitar el riesgo de incendio o electrocucién, no
coloque sobre el aparato objetos que contengan
liquidos como, por ejemplo, un jarrén.

Antes de comenzar

iMuchas gracias por la eleccién de esta radio Sony!
Esta radio le ofrecerd muchas horas de servicio
fiable y placer de escucha.

Antes de utilizar la radio, lea detenidamente estas
instrucciones y consérvelas para futuras referencias.

Estas instrucciones cubren los modelos:
ICF-M410L e ICF-M410S.
Sus diferencias se indican en la tabla siguiente.

Ajuste del reloj

Cuando instale por primera vez las pilas, o enchufe
el adaptador de alimentacién de ca, en el
visualizador parpadeara “0:00”.

El reloj podra ajustarse con la alimentacion de la
radio desconectada.

1 Para parar el parpadeo del visualizador,
presione CLOCK (mb/CLOCK para
ICF-M410S).

2 Manteniendo pulsada CLOCK, gire
TUNE/TIME SET para ajustar al reloj a la
hora actual.

Si gira el mando de control ligeramente hasta
~ 0 v, los digitos del reloj avanzaran o
retrocederdn de uno en uno, y si lo gira mas
hasta & 0 ¥, cambiaran con mayor rapidez.

Cuando suelte CLOCK, el reloj se pondra en
funcionamiento, y comenzaran a parpadear los
dos puntos “:”.

Sistema de 24 horas: “0:00” = medianoche,
“12:00” = mediodia

Cambio del intervalo entre

canales de MW

El intervalo entre canales de esta unidad ha sido
ajustado en fabrica a 9 kHz. Elija el sistema de
asignacion de frecuencias del pais de escucha.
Cuando sea necesario, cambie el intervalo entre
canales antes de escuchar la radio.

Area Intervalo entre canales

Numero del modelo Banda Paises de Norte y 10 kHz
ICF-M410L FM/MW /LW Sudamérica
ICF-M410S FM/SW/MW Otros pafses/regiones 9 kHz
1 Presione POWER para desconectar la
Caracteristicas alimentacién.

¢ Radio de sintonia sintetizada con bucle de enganche de
fase (PLL) de 3 bandas.

* Posibilidad de memorizacién de 20 canales en total, 10
de FM, 5 de MW, y otras 5 de LW o SW.

¢ Sintonia fécil de emisoras memorizadas con 5 teclas de
acceso directo.

¢ Funcién de cronodesconectador que desconectara
automdticamente la alimentacién de la radio (podra
programarse para que se desconecte después de 15, 30,
45, 0 60 minutos).

¢ Funcién de temporizador despertador que conectard
automdticamente la alimentacién de la radio a la hora
deseada.

Notas sobre el intervalo entre canales
de MW
El intervalo entre canales de MW varia

dependiendo de la zona. Consulte “Cambio del
intervalo entre canales de MW”.

Eleccion de fuentes de
alimentacion

Instalacion de las pilas
(Consulte la fig. [Y)

1 Abra la tapa del compartimiento de las
pilas de la parte posterior de la unidad.

2 Instale tres pilas R6 (tamafio AA) (no
suministradas) con la polaridad correcta,

y después cierre la tapa.

Después de haber instalado por primera vez las
pilas, en el visualizador parpadeara “0:00”.
Para parar el parpadeo, ajuste el reloj.
(Consulte “Ajuste del reloj”.)

2 Manteniendo pulsada CLOCK (mb/
CLOCK para ICF-M410S), mantenga
presionada POWER durante méas de 5
segundos.

El intervalo entre canales de MW cambiara.

Si realiza de nuevo el paso 2, el intervalo entre
canales volvera a cambiar.

Nota
Cuando cambie el intervalo entre canales de MW,
se borraran las emisoras de MW memorizadas.

Operacion de la radio
Sintonia manual

1 Presione POWER.

2 Presione repetidamente BAND para
seleccionar la banda.
Cuando utilice el modo de memorizaciéon de
FM1 o FM2, podra escuchar la radio en
cualquiera de los modos. (Consulte “Sintonia
memorizada”.)
Para seleccionar SW: Gire TUNE/TIME SET
manteniendo pulsada CLOCK (mb/CLOCK para
ICF-M4108S) para seleccionar una banda
métrica. Con respecto a los detalles sobre las
bandas métricas, consulte “Gama de
frecuencias para SW”.
Para seleccionar LW, MW, y FM, realice el paso
3.

Gama de frecuencias para SW (SW: kHz)

Banda métrica Gama de frecuencias

3 Cuando suelte STANDBY, habra
quedado programado el temporizador
despertador y “@y” dejara de parpadear.

La radio se conectard a la hora programada, y se
desconectard automaticamente después de 60
minutos.

e Para desconectar la radio, presione POWER.
La radio se conectard al dia siguiente a la hora
programada.

Para cancelar el temporizador

despertador
Presione STANDBY para que desaparezca “@)".

Nota

Si mantiene pulsada STANDBY durante mds de
aproximadamente un segundo, se programara la hora del
temporizador despertador.

Programacion del
cronodesconectador

Programando el cronodesconectador, podra
dormirse con el sonido de la radio. La radio se
desconectara automaticamente después del tiempo
programado (60, 45, 30, o 15 minutos).

1 Presione SLEEP.

Se visualizara el tiempo hasta la desconexion de

la radio de “60”, y parpadeara “pa=".

b0

Si presiona SLEEP mientras la radio esté
desconectada, ésta se conectara.

2 Presione repetidamente SLEEP para
seleccionar el tiempo hasta la
desconexion de la radio mientras esté

parpadeando “ie=y”.
Cada vez que presione la tecla, la indicacion
cambiara de la forma siguiente:

E6044543041 5]

‘)" aparecera tres segundos después de
haber programado el cronodesconectador, y se
visualizard la frecuencia.

El cronodesconectador comenzard a funcionar.
3 Sintonice la emisora deseada, y ajuste el
volumen con VOL.

La radio se desconectara automaticamente
después del tiempo programado.

¢ Para desconectar la radio antes de que haya transcurrido
el tiempo programado, presione POWER.

¢ Para prolongar el tiempo hasta la desconexion de la
radio, vuelva a presionar SLEEP para programar dicho
tiempo.

Utilizacion a la vez del cronodesco-
nectador y el temporizador

despertador
Usted podra dormirse con el sonido de la radio y
despertarse también conlaradioalahora programada.

1 Programe el temporizador despertador.
(Consulte “Programacioén del
temporizador despertador”.)

2 Programeel cronodesconectador. (Consulte
“Programacion del cronodesconectador”.)

Para evitar el cambio

accidental - Funcién de bloqueo
Deslice HOLD. Se visualizard “ o= ” para indicar
que todas las funciones de las teclas de la radio
estan bloqueadas.

Para desbloquear las funciones de las teclas, vuelva
a deslizar HOLD. “ 0= ” desaparecera.

.. . 49 m 5800 - 6 250
Duracién de las pilas
(Horas aproximadas) (EIAJY) 4lm 7100 -7 400
M SW/MW/LW 31m 9400 - 10 000
AlcalinasLR6 60 72 25m 11500-12150
(tamano AA) Sony 22m 13 500 - 13 900
ICF-M410L ~
R6 (tamafio AA) 27 33 19m 15 000 — 15 900
Sony
Alcalinas LR6 49 60 3 Gire TUNE/TIME SET.
(tamano AA) Sony . .
ICE-M410S - Si gira el mando de control ligeramente hasta
R6 (tamatio AA) 21 27 ~ 0 ~, los digitos de la frecuencia avanzaran o
Sony retrocederan de uno en uno, y si lo gira més

* Valor determinado por el estandar de EIAJ
(Electronic Industries Association of Japan)

La duracién de las pilas puede verse reducida. Ello

dependera del uso de la unidad.

Cuando reemplazar las pilas

Cuando las pilas se debiliten, el sonido se oira débil
o distorsionado. En el visualizador parpadeara
“£3”. Cuando las pilas se agoten completamente,
en el visualizador aparecerd “€X1”, y se
desconectara la alimentacién.

Cuando aparezca “€3”, reemplace todas las pilas
por otras nuevas.

Para fijar la tapa del compartimiento

de las pilas en caso de desprenderse

accidentalmente (Consulte la fig. [F])

1 Coloque un lado de la tapa como se
muestra en la ilustracion.

2 Empuije el otro lado de la tapa para
encajarla.

Nota sobre el reemplazo de las pilas

No tarde mas de 40 segundos en reemplazar las
pilas, ya que de lo contrario los ajustes del reloj y
del temporizador despertador, y las emisoras
memorizadas se borrardn de la memoria.

Cuando suceda esto, vuelva a programar las
funciones.

Después de haber reemplazado las pilas, presione
POWER para borrar la indicacion.

Notas sobre las pilas

¢ No cargue las pilas.

¢ No transporte las pilas con monedas ni otros objetos
metalicos. Si cortocircuitase accidentalmente los
terminales positivo y negativo de las pilas con un objeto
metalico, podria producirse calor.

¢ Cuando no vaya a utilizar la unidad durante mucho
tiempo, extraiga las pilas para evitar el dafo que podria
causar el electrélito de las mismas.

¢ No utilice pilas de tipos diferentes al mismo tiempo.

* Cuando reemplace las pilas, cambie todas por otras
nuevas.

Corriente de la red (Consulte la fig. [¢])

Conecte firmemente el adaptador de alimentacién
de CA (no suministrado) a la toma DCIN4.5Vy
enchufelo a una toma mural.

Notas sobre el adaptador de alimentacion de ca

¢ Cuando utilice la unidad con una fuente de alimentaciéon
externa, no extraiga las pilas.

Estas pilas sirven para conservar los ajustes almacenados
en la memoria. Como en este caso también se
descargaran las pilas, le recomendamos que las cambie
una vez al afio por lo menos.

¢ Antes de conectar y desconectar el enchufe de la fuente
de alimentacion externa, cercidrese de desconectar la
alimentacién de la radio. De lo contrario podria
visualizarse “©\1”. Cuando ocurra esto, conecte la
alimentacién de la radio para que desaparezca “©0”.

e Para utilizar la unidad con las pilas internas, desconecte
el adaptador de alimentacion de ca del tomacorriente de
lared y dela toma DCIN 4.5 V. Antes de utilizar la
unidad, cerciérese de que el enchufe de la fuente de
alimentaci6n externa esté desconectado.

e Utilice un adaptador de alimentacién de ca* disponible
en el mercado (salida normal de corriente/voltaje: 4,5 V
CC/700 mA). No emplee otro tipo de adaptador de
alimentaci6n de ca.

¢ En funcién del adaptador de alimentacién de ca, es
posible que se escuchen ruidos cuando utilice la unidad.
Consulte el manual de instrucciones del adaptador de
alimentaci6n de ca.

Polaridad de la clavija

>R :

* La tension de alimentacion de la red depende del
pais. Adquiera el adaptador de alimentacién de
ca en el pais en el que vaya a utilizar este
receptor.

hasta ® o

4 Ajuste el volumen utilizando VOL.

¥, cambiaran con mayor rapidez.

* Para desconectar la alimentacién de la radio, presione
POWER.

* Al escuchar con un auricular (opcional) conectado a la
toma ®, el altavoz no emitirdn sonido.

Para mejorar la radiorrecepcion
(Consulte la fig. [3])

FM: Extienda la antena telescopica y ajuste su
longitud y angulo hasta obtener la mejor recepcion
posible.

SW: Extienda la antena telescpica y ajuste su
longitud hasta obtener la mejor recepcién posible.
MWY/LW: Gire horizontalmente la unidad hasta
obtener la ptima recepcién. La unidad tiene
incorporada una antena de barra de ferrita.

Nota
Oriente la antena sujetdndola por
su base. Si moviese la antena con

fuerza excesiva, podria dafiarla. ®

Sintonia memorizada

Usted podrd memorizar hasta 10 emisoras de FM (5
en FM1 y otras 5 en FM2), 5 de MW, y 5 de LW o
SW.

Memorizacion de una emisora
Ejemplo: Para almacenar FM 90 MHz en la tecla de
memorizacion 2 para FM2.

1 Presione POWER.
2 Presione BAND para seleccionar FM2.
3 Sintonice FM 90 MHz.

" 3000~

4 Mantenga presionada la tecla de
memorizacién deseada durante algunos
segundos (es decir, en este caso, presione
la tecla 2).

Usted podrad ofr el pitido de confirmacién, y en
el visualizador aparecera el nimero de
memorizacién “2”.

™ 9000=<

Para memorizar otra emisora, repita estos
pasos.

e Para cambiar una emisora memorizada, almacene otra en
el mismo nimero de memorizacién. La previamente
almacenada se borrara.

Sintonia de una emisora memorizada

1 Presione POWER.

2 Seleccione la banda con BAND.

3 Presione la tecla de memorizacién
deseada.

4 Ajuste el volumen utilizando VOL.

Programacion del
temporizador despertador

Usted podra ajustar la radio para que se conecte a
la hora programada. Usted podré programar el
temporizador despertador esté conectada o no la
alimentacién de la radio.

1 Mantenga presionada STANDBY hasta
que comience a parpadear “@)”.

2 Manteniendo pulsada STANDBY, gire
TUNE/TIME SET para programar la hora
de conexién de la radio.

Precauciones

e Utilice la unidad solamente con 4,5 V cc. Para
alimentarla con pilas, utilice solamente tres pilas R6
(tamafo AA). Para alimentarla con ca, utilice solamente
el adaptador de alimentacién de ca recomendado.

¢ Launidad no se desconectard de la fuente de
alimentacién de ca (red) mientras permanezca enchufada
en un tomacorriente de dicha red, incluso aunque abra
su interruptor de alimentacién.

¢ No deje la unidad cerca de fuentes térmicas, ni en un
lugar sometido a la luz solar directa, arena, polvo
excesivo, o golpes.

¢ Laplaca de caracteristicas, en la que se indica la tensién
de alimentacion, el consumo, etc., se encuentra en la
parte posterior inferior.

¢ Sidentro de la unidad cae cualquier objeto sélido o
liquido, desconecte el adaptador de alimentacién de ca y
extraiga las pilas, y haga que sea comprobada por
personal cualificado antes de seguir utilizdndola.
Cerciérese de que no entre ningtin liquido ni material
extrafio en la toma DC IN 4.5 V de la unidad. Esto
podria provocar el mal funcionamiento de la unidad.

¢ Como el altavoz utiliza un imén intenso, mantenga las
tarjetas personales de crédito, etc., porque utilizan
codificacion magnética, alejadas de la unidad.

¢ Cuando la caja se ensucie, limpiela con un pafio suave
ligeramente humedecido en una solucién de detergente
suave. No utilice nunca limpiadores abrasivos ni
disolventes quimicos, ya que podria deformarla.

¢ En vehiculos o en edificios, la radiorrecepcién puede
resultar dificil o estar sometida a interferencias. Pruebe a
escuchar cerca de una ventana.

Si tiene alguna pregunta o problema en relacién
con esta unidad, consulte a su proveedor Sony.

Soluciéon de problemas

Si el problema persiste después de haber realizado
las comprobaciones siguientes, consulte a su
proveedor Sony.

Las teclas del panel frontal no funcionan en absoluto.
¢ Estd visualizandose “ 0= ”. Deslice HOLD para hacer

que desaparezca “ 0 ”.

La visualizacion es débil, o no se visualiza

ninguna indicacion.

¢ Las pilas estan débiles.

¢ Estd utilizando la unidad a temperaturas
extremadamente altas o bajas, 0 en un lugar con excesiva
humedad.

El sonido es débil o se oye interrumpido, o la

recepcion es insatisfactoria.

¢ Las pilas estan débiles.

e En un vehiculo o en un edificio, trate de escuchar cerca
de una ventana.

No es posible recibir una emisora al presionar

una tecla de memorizacion.

¢ La emisora no estd memorizada.

¢ Laemisora se ha borrado de la memoria. Vuelva a
memorizarla.

No se oye sonido, y en el visualizador aparece
¢ Las pilas estan agotadas.

Especificaciones
Visualizacion de la hora:
Sistema de 24 horas

Gama de frecuencias:
Banda ICF-M410L

ICF-M410S Intervalo

entre canales
™M 875MHz-108 MHz 87,5MHz-108 MHz 0,05 MHz
SW — 5800 kHz-15900 kHz 5 kHz
MW  531kHz-1602kHz 531kHz-1602kHz  9kHz
LW 153kHz-279kHz ~ — 9kHz

Altavoz: 7,7 cm, 8 Q
Salida de potencia: 200 mW (al 10 % de distorsion
armonica)
Salida: Toma para auricular (®) (minitoma de
3,5 mm de did.)
Alimentacion: 4,5 V c, tres pilas R6 (tamano AA)
Fuente de alimentacién externa: Toma DCIN 4.5V
Dimensiones:
Aprox. 205 x 104 x 40.5 mm (an/al/prf)
excluyendo las partes y controles salientes
Aprox. 212 x 104 x 42.5 mm (an/al/prf)
incluyendo partes y controles salientes
Masa: Aprox. 504 g, incluyendo las pilas

El disefio y especificaciones estan sujetos a cambios
sin previo aviso.

ADVERTENCIA

Para evitar o risco de incéndios ou choques
eléctricos, ndao exponha este aparelho a chuva
ou humidade.

Para evitar descargas eléctricas, ndo abra a caixa do
aparelho. Solicite assisténcia técnica somente a
pessoal qualificado.

Nao instale o aparelho num espago fechado, como
uma estante ou um armario embutido.

Para evitar riscos de incéndio ou choque eléctrico
ndo coloque objectos com liquidos, como jarras, em
cima do aparelho.

Medidas preliminares

Muito obrigado pela escolha do radio Sony!

Este aparelho ird proporcionar-lhe incontaveis
horas de servigo confidvel e audicao prazerosa.
Antes de operar o seu radio, leia este manual
completamente e guarde-o para futuras consultas.

Estas instrucdes cobrem os seguintes modelos:
ICF-M410L e ICF-M410S.

As diferencas entre os dois modelos estao
mostradas abaixo.

Numero do modelo Banda
ICE-M410L FM/MW /LW
ICF-M410S FM/SW /MW
Caracteristicas

Rédio de 3 bandas com sintonizacao sintetizada por PLL.

¢ Possibilidade de programagao de um total de 20 canais: 10
canais FM, 5 canais MW e 5 canais LW ou SW.

* Facilidade de sintonizagao das esta¢des programadas com
5 teclas de acesso directo.

¢ Fungao do temporizador de repouso que desliga a
alimentacao do radio automaticamente (pode ser regulada
para desactivar-se ap6s 15, 30, 45 ou 60 minutos).

¢ Fungao do temporizador de prontidao que liga a
alimentacdo do radio automaticamente na hora desejada.

Notas acerca do intervalo de
sintonizacao MW
O intervalo de sintonizagao MW difere de acordo

com a drea. Consulte «Alteragdo do intervalo de
sintonizacdo MW».

Escolha da fonte de
alimentacao
Instalacio das pilhas (Veja fig. [Y)

1 Abra a tampa do compartimento de pilhas
na parte posterior do aparelho.

2 Instale trés pilhas R6 (tamanho AA, venda
avulsa), observando a correspondéncia

correcta dos polos, e entdo feche a tampa.
«0:00» ira cintilar no mostrador apés a instalagao
das pilhas pela primeira vez. Para cessar o
cintilamento, acerte o relégio. (Consulte «Acerto
do relogio»).

Duracao das pilhas

(Horas aprox.) (EIATJ*)
FM  SW/MW/LW

Sony alcalina 60 72
LR6 (tamanho AA)

ICF-M410L Sony R6 27 33
(tamanho AA)
Sony alcalina 49 60
LR6 (tamanho AA)

ICE-M410S Sony R6 21 27
(tamanho AA)

* Valor medido segundo a norma da EIAJ
(Electronic Industries Association of Japan)

A duragao da pilha pode ser menor dependendo

do tipo de utilizagao do gravador.

Para saber quando substituir as pilhas
Quando as pilhas se tornarem fracas, o som sera
reduzido e distorcido. «€XI» ird cintilar no
mostrador. Quando as pilhas estiverem
completamente exauridas, «€X3» ird aparecer no
mostrador e a alimentagao ird desligar-se.

Quando «©X3» aparecer, substitua todas as pilhas
por outras novas.

Para encaixar a tampa do

compartimento de pilhas, caso a

mesma se solte acidentalmente

(Veja fig.[E])

1 Coloque um dos lados da tampa como
ilustrado.

2 Empurre o outro lado para encaixar.

Nota acerca da substituicao das pilhas

Nao leve mais de 40 segundos para trocar as pilhas;
doutro modo, o relégio, as defini¢des da fungao de
prontidao e as estagdes programadas serao
eliminadas da memoria. Se isto ocorrer, redefina as
fungdes novamente.

Apbs a substituicao das pilhas, carregue em
POWER para desactivar a indicagao.

Notas acerca das pilhas

¢ Nao tente recarregar pilhas secas.

¢ Nao transporte as pilhas secas junto com moedas ou outros
objectos metalicos. Do contrério, podera ocorrer geracio de
calor, se os terminais positivo e negativo das pilhas forem
acidentalmente contactados por um objecto metalico.

* Quando nao for utilizar o aparelho por um longo intervalo
de tempo, remova as pilhas a fim de evitar avarias
decorrentes de fuga de electrélitos das pilhas e subsequente
€Orrosao.

* Nao utilize diferentes tipos de pilha a0 mesmo tempo.

* Quando for substituir as pilhas, troque todas por outras
novas.

Utilizacao da corrente CA local
(Veja fig. [€)

Ligue bem o adaptador CA (n&o fornecido) a
tomada DC IN 4.5 V e a uma tomada de parede.

Notas acerca do adaptador CA

¢ Quando for operar o aparelho com uma fonte de
alimentacao externa, nao remova as pilhas.

Estas pilhas servem de seguranga para as defini¢oes
armazenadas na memoria. Visto que as pilhas se
descarregam também neste caso, recomendamos trocé-las
cerca de uma vez por ano.

Antes de ligar e desligar a ficha da fonte de alimentagdo
externa, certifique-se de desligar a alimentagéo do radio.
Doutro modo, «&3» podera ser indicado. Se isto ocorrer,
ligue a alimentagao do radio para que «&3» desaparega.
Quando for operar o aparelho com as pilhas internas,
remova o adaptador CA da tomada da rede CA e da
tomada DC IN 4.5 V. Certifique-se de que a ficha da fonte
de alimentacao externa esteja desligada antes de operar o
aparelho.

Utilize um adaptador CA* disponivel no mercado
(corrente/tensdo de saida nominal 4,5 V. CC/700 mA).
Nao utilize nenhum outro tipo de adaptador CA.
Dependendo do adaptador CA, pode ouvir algum ruido
enquanto utiliza a unidade. Consulte o manual de
instrucdes do adaptador CA.

Polaridade da ficha

>N

A voltagem da fonte de alimentacao difere
conforme o pais. Adquira um adaptador CA no
pais onde o radio sera utilizado.

*

Acerto do relégio

No mostrador, «0:00» iré cintilar quando as pilhas
forem instaladas ou o adaptador CA for ligado na
tomada pela primeira vez.

O reldgio pode ser ajustado quando o radio estiver
desligado.

1 Para cessar o cintilamento do mostrador,
carregue em CLOCK (mb/CLOCK para
ICF-M410S).

2 Enquanto mantém premida CLOCK,
rode TUNE/TIME SET para acertar o

relégio a hora corrente.

Quando se gira o botdo de controlo um pouco
parao ~ ou -, os digitos do relégio avangam
ou retrocedem de uma em uma unidade, e
quando se roda o botdo de controlo mais além
até A ou ¥, os digitos do relégio mudam
rapidamente.

Quando se libera CLOCK, o relégio comega a
funcionar e «» passa a cintilar.

Sistema de 24 horas : «0:00» = meia-noite,
«12:00» = meio-dia

Alteracao do intervalo de
sintonizacao MW

O intervalo de sintoniza¢do de canais deste
aparelho vem predefinido da fabrica como 9 kHz.
Ajuste-o de acordo com o sistema de alocagao de
frequéncias do pais, conforme listado.

Quando necessario, altere o intervalo de
sintonizacdo antes de escutar o radio.

Area Intervalo de sintonizacao

Paises das Américas 10 kHz

do Norte e do Sul

Outros paises/regides 9 kHz

1 Carregue em POWER para desligar a
alimentacdo.

2 Enquanto mantém premida CLOCK
(mb/CLOCK para ICF-M410S), pressione
continuamente POWER por mais de 5
segundos.

O intervalo de sintonizagdo MW sera alterado.

Caso execute o passo 2 novamente, o intervalo
de sintonizagdo serd novamente alterado.

Nota

Quando o intervalo de sintonizagdo MW for
alterado, as estagdes programadas para MW serdo
apagadas.

Operacao do radio
Sintonizacdo manual

1 Carregue em POWER.
2 Carregue em BAND repetidamente para

seleccionar a banda.

Quando se usa 0 modo programado FM1 ou
FM2, pode-se escutar o radio em qualquer um
dos modos. (Consulte «Sintonizagao
programada»).

Quando seleccionar SW: Rode TUNE/TIME SET
enquanto preme CLOCK (mb/CLOCK para
ICF-M410S) para seleccionar uma banda com
medidor. Consulte «Gama de frequéncias para
SW» quanto aos pormenores sobre a banda de
metros.

Quando for seleccionar LW, MW e FM, siga o
passo 3.

Gama de frequéncias para SW (SW: kHz)

Banda em Amplitude de
metros frequéncia

49 m 5800 -6 250
41 m 7100 - 7 400
31m 9400 - 10 000
25m 11 500 - 12 150
22 m 13 500 — 13 900
19m 15 000 — 15 900

3 Rode TUNE/TIME SET.
Quando se roda o botdo de controlo um pouco
para ~ ou ~, os digitos da frequéncia
avangam ou retrocedem um passo por vez, e
quando se roda o botdo de controlo mais além
até & ou ¥, os digitos da frequéncia mudam
rapidamente.

4 Utilize VOL para regular o volume.

¢ Para desligar a alimentacéo do radio, carregue em
POWER.

¢ Quando se escuta através de um auricular (venda
avulsa) ligado na tomada ®, o som néo pode ser
escutado através dos altifalantes.

Para aprimorar a recepcio do radio
(Veja fig. [B])

FM: Estire a antena telescépica e ajuste o
comprimento e o angulo para a melhor recepgao.
SW: Estenda a antena telescopica e ajuste o
comprimento para a melhor recepgao.

MW/LW: Rode o aparelho horizontalmente até
obter uma recep¢éo optima. Uma antena de barra
de ferrite esta incorporada no aparelho.

Nota
Ajuste o direccionamento da
antena, segurando a base da
mesma. A antena pode ser
avariada quando se move a ®

antena com forga excessiva.

Sintonizacao programada

Pode-se programar até 10 estagoes em FM (5
estacoes em FM1, 5 estagdes em FM2), 5 estagoes
em MW e 5 estagoes em LW ou SW.

Programacao de uma estacao
Exemplo: Para definir FM 90 MHz na tecla de
memoria 2 para FM2.

1 Carregue em POWER.

2 Carregue em BAND para seleccionar
FM2.

3 Sintonize FM 90 MHz.

" 3000

4 Pressione a tecla numérica desejada por
mais de alguns segundos (ou seja, neste
caso, a tecla numérica 2).

Pode-se escutar o sinal sonoro de confirmagdo
e o niimero de memoria «2» aparece no
mostrador.

" 90004

Para programar uma outra estagdo, repita estes
passos.

¢ Para alterar a estagdo programada, programe um novo
nimero de estagdo. A estacdo prévia sera cancelada.

Sintonizacao de uma estacao

programada

1 Carregue em POWER.

2 Seleccione a banda com BAND.

3 Pressione a tecla de sintonizacao
programada desejada.

4 Utilize VOL para regular o volume..

Ajuste do temporizador de
prontidao

Pode-se ajustar o radio para activar-se a uma hora
predefinida. Pode-se ajustar o temporizador de
prontidao com o radio ligado ou nao.

1 Mantenha premida STANDBY até que
«@)» comece a cintilar.

2 Enquanto mantém premida STANDBY,
rode TUNE/TIME SET para definir a
hora para o radio se activar.

3 Quando STANDBY for liberado, a hora
de activacao pela fun¢do de prontidao
serd definida e «@y» parard de cintilar.

O rédio é activado na hora programada e é
automaticamente desactivado apds 60 minutos.
e Para desactivar o radio, carregue em POWER.
A alimentagdo do radio serd ligada na hora de activagao
programada também no dia seguinte.

Para cancelar o temporizador de
prontiddo

Carregue em STANDBY de maneira que «@)»
desapareca.

Nota

Mantenha premida STANDBY por mais de cerca de um
segundo para definir a hora de activacio pela funcio de
prontidao.

Ajuste do temporizador de
repouso

Mediante o ajuste do temporizador de repouso,
pode-se adormecer ao som do radio. O radio ird
desactivar-se automaticamente apés um tempo

definido (60, 45, 30 ou 15 minutos).

1 Carregue em SLEEP.
A defini¢ao «60» para o temporizador de
repouso é exibida e «&=y» cintila.

Aldily
7 N

60

Caso prima SLEEP enquanto o radio estiver
desactivado, a alimentacao do rédio sera ligada.
2 Carregue em SLEEP repetidamente para
seleccionar a defini¢do desejada para o
temporizador de repouso enquanto «&=y»
estiver a cintilar.
Cada pressionamento faz alterar a indicagdo na
seguinte sequéncia:

E60ﬂ45ﬁ30*15]

«=y» aparece trés segundos ap6s o ajuste do
temporizador de repouso e a frequéncia é
indicada.
O temporizador de repouso comega a
funcionar.

3 Sintonize a estagio desejada e regule o
volume com VOL.
O rédio ira desligar-se automaticamente apds o
tempo definido.

e Para desligar o temporizador de repouso antes de o
tempo definido ter decorrido, carregue em POWER.

¢ Para estender o tempo até o radio desligar-se,
carregue em SLEEP novamente para definir o tempo.

Utilizacdo tanto do temporizador de
repouso quanto do temporizador de
prontidao

Pode-se adormecer ao som do radio e ser
despertado pelo alarme do radio numa hora pré-
ajustada.

1 Ajuste o temporizador de prontidao.
(Consulte «Ajuste do temporizador de
prontiddo».)

2 Ajuste o temporizador de repouso.
(Consulte «Ajuste do temporizador de
repouso».)

Prevencao contra mudancas
acidentais - Funcio HOLD de

bloqueio

Deslize HOLD. « 0—m » é exibido para indicar que
todas as fungoes das teclas estdo bloqueadas.
Para liberar a protecgao das teclas, deslize HOLD
novamente de maneira que « ©m ” desapareca.

Precaucoes

¢ Opere o aparelho somente com 4,5 V CC. Para o
funcionamento com pilhas, utilize trés pilhas R6
(tamanho AA). Para o funcionamento com CA, utilize
somente o adaptador CA recomendado.

¢ O aparelho ndo estara desligado da fonte de
alimentagao CA (rede eléctrica) enquanto
permanecer conectado a uma tomada de parede, mesmo
que o aparelho em si tenha sido desactivado.

* Nao deixe o aparelho nas cercanias de fontes de calor,
tampouco em locais sujeitos a luz solar directa, areia, poeira
excessiva ou choques mecanicos.

¢ A placa de identificagao indicativa da voltagem de
funcionamento, etc. esta localizada na base externa do
aparelho.

* Se algum objecto sélido ou liquido cair dentro do
aparelho, desligue o adaptador CA, remova as pilhas e
solicite uma averiguacdo técnica por pessoal qualificado
antes de voltar a operar o aparelho. Certifique-se de que
nenhum liquido ou material estranho penetre na tomada
DC IN 4.5V do aparelho. Do contrério, podera ocorrer
um mau funcionamento do aparelho.

* Visto que um forte iman ¢ utilizado no altifalante,
mantenha cartdes de crédito pessoal, etc. com codificagao
magnética distantes do aparelho.

¢ Quando a superficie externa apresentar sujidades, limpe-
a com um pano macio e seco, levemente humedecido
com solugao de detergente suave. Nunca utilize
limpadores abrasivos ou solventes quimicos, pois estes
podem deformar o revestimento.

¢ No interior de veiculos ou edificios, a recepgao de radio
pode ficar dificil ou sujeita a interferéncias. Experimente a
audigao nas cercanias de uma janela.

Caso surjam quaisquer diividas ou problemas
concernentes a este aparelho, consulte o seu agente
Sony mais préximo.

Guia para solucao de
problemas

Se algum problema persistir apds ter efectuado as
verificagdes a seguir, consulte o seu agente Sony
mais préximo.

As teclas do painel frontal nao funcionam.
¢ «O-m» estd indicado. Deslize HOLD de maneira que
« 0= » desaparega.

A iluminacdo do mostrador esta reduzida ou

nenhuma indicacao é exibida.

o Pilhas fracas.

¢ O aparelho estd a ser utilizado sob temperaturas
extremamente altas ou baixas, ou em locais com
excessiva humidade.

Som muito fraco ou interrompido, ou recepgao

insatisfatoria.

¢ Pilhas fracas.

* No interior de veiculos ou edificios, escute o rddio nas
cercanias de uma janela.

Nao se consegue receber uma estacdo quando

uma tecla de sintonizacdo programada é premida.

* A estagdo nio foi programada.

* A memoria da estagao foi apagada. Programe
novamente a estagao.

O som nao é escutado e « X1 » aparece no
mostrador.
* As pilhas estao exauridas.

Especificacoes
Indicagéo do relégio:
Sistema de 24 horas

Gama de frequéncias:

Banda ICF-M410L ICF-M410S Intervalo de
sintonizacao
™M 875MHz-108 MHz 875MHz-108 MHz 0,05 MHz

SW — 5800 kHz-15900kHz 5kHz
MW 531kHz-1602kHz 531kHz-1602kHz  9kHz
Lw 153kHz-279kHz  — 9 kHz

Altifalante: 7,7 cm 8 Q

Poténcia de saida: 200 mW (a 10 % de distor¢ao
harménica)

Saida: Tomada ® (minitomada de 63,5 mm para auricular)

Requisitos alimentares: 4,5 V CC, com trés pilhas R6
(tamanho AA)

Fonte de alimentacao externa: DCIN 4.5V

Dimensdes: Aprox. 205 x 104 x 40.5 mm (1/a/p) nao
incluindo controlos e partes salientes
Aprox. 212 x 104 x 42.5 mm mm (1/a/p)
incluindo controlos e partes salientes

Peso: Aprox. 504 g, incluindo pilhas

O design e as especificagdes estao sujeitos a
alteragdes sem aviso prévio.



